
RESOLUTION NO. 917

A RESOLUTION INITIATING THE VACATION OF A STREET
RIGHT-OF-WAY ON PROPERTY OWNED BY THE TANDY
CORPORATION ADJACENT TO TOWN CENTER LOOP WEST AND
SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE

(2)

The City Recorder shall publish and post the public notice required

by ORS 271.110 - Notice of Public Hearing; and

A public hearing shall be scheduled for July 20, 1992 at the

Wilsonville Community DevelopmentHeanngs Room.
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting

thereof the 15th day of June, 1992 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same

day.

WHEREAS, a city governing body may initiate vacation proceedings as authorized

by ORS 271.080 upon reception of a petition from the property owner(s); and

WHEREAS, the TANDY CORPORATION has fIled a petition and a request to

vacate real property described in Exhibits A and A-I which are attached hereto; and

WHEREAS; the Wilsonville Planning Commission has approved the Master Plan

for "Project Thunder" (CasefIle No. 91PC43) and, in doing so, the Commission added a

condition of approval requiring final approval of the City Council for the location of the

proposed access to Town Center Loop West and for the vacation of the street right-of-way;

l\nd
WHEREAS; the TANDY CORPORATION has deposited monies with the City that

will be sufficient to cover the cost ofpublication, posting and other expenses; and

WHEREAS; the Wilsonville City Council finds that this is the appropriate time to

address TANDY'S request.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS

FOLLOWS:

(1)
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VACATION
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land being the combined total of two tracts described
in Road Dedications recorded in Recorders Fee 86-44957 and 86-44959
of the Clackamas County Deed Records and situated in the southeast
quarter of Section 14. in Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Willamette
Meridian, City of Wilsonville, Clackamas County, Oregon. Said
parcel of land being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at the East one-quarter corner· of Section 14, Township
3 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian, Clackamas County,
Oregon and running thence South 00°03'01" West along the section
line common to Sections 13 and 14 a distance of 327.26 feet to a
point on the Southerly right-of-way line of Town Center Loop Road
West; thence South 89°49'25" West 281.18 feet along said southerly
right-of-way line to the centerline of the vacated road right-of­
way called Market road No. 21 per City of Wilsonville Ordinance
41303; thence leaving said southerly right-of-way line and tracing
said Market road centerline South 38°37'19" West 991.85 feet to the
northerly line of that certain tract described in deed to the City
of Wilsonville in Recorder's Fee 86-44957 and the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING: thence tracing the southeasterly line of said tract per
Fee 86-44957 and continuing'along the southeasterly line of that
certain tract described in Deed to the City of wilsonville recorded
November 12, 1986 in Recorders Fee 86-44959 of the Clackamas County
Deed Records South 38°37'19" West 51.22 feet to the southerly line
of said tract per Fee 86-44959; thence tracing said southerly line
South 89°58'19" West 72.56 feet to a point of curvature; thence
tracing the arc of a 30.00 foot radius curve to the left through a
central angle of 90°00'41' an arc distance of 47.13 feet (the long
chord bears South 44°57'58" West 42.43 feet) to a point of cusp on
the easterly right-of-way line of Town Center Loop Road West (a
72.00 foot wide road right-of-way) as described in dedication to
the City of Wilsonville in Deed recorded May 31, 1984 in Recorder's
Fee 84-18317; thence tracing said easterly right-of-way line North
00°02'22" West 100.00 feet to a point of cusp; thence leaving said
easterly right-of-way line and tracing a curve return described in
Deed per Fee 86-44957 along the arc of a 30.00 foot radius Curve to
the left (the radial center bears North 89°57'38" East) through a
central angle of 89°59'19" an arc distance of 47.12 feet (the long
chord bears South 45°02'02" East 42.42 feet) to a point of
tangency; thence tracing the northerly line of said tract per Fee
86-44957 North 89°58'19' East 104.56 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Containing 5,129 square feet or 0.12 acres.

VACA.LEG
755-0203
04/23/92
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PARTITION LINE
BOUNDARY LINE
ROAD CENTERLINE
RIGHT-Of-WAY LINE
MONUMENT FOUND AS NOTED
FOUND 5/S" IRON ROO WITH YELLOW
PLASTIC CAP MARKED "W&H PACIfiC"
CURVE LABEL
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DATE: 1:AAY 13,1992

TO: ELDON JOHANSEN, P.E., COMMUNfIYDEVELOPMENTDIRECTOR

FROM: STEVE STARNER. PUBLIC WORKSDJRECTO~

RE: TANDY PROJECT-STREET RIGHI-OF-WAY AND ACCESS VACATION

-

CORRECT.

ON MAY 1, 1992, THE ATIACHED PACKET OF MATERIALS PERTAINING TO TI-IE ABOVE

REFERENCED WERE HAND DELIVERED TO MY OFFICE. TIlE PACKET CONTAINED A CHECX

TOTALING S30000 WHICH COVERS THE AMOUNT REQUlRED FOR A VACATION

PROCEEDINGS DEPOSIT. RECENT BUDGET PREPARATION DUTIES HAVE PRECLUDED ME

FROM PREPARING THE NECESSA..~Y WRITTEN MATERIALS FOR CI1Y COUNCIL SUBMmAL

AND ACTION. TIlEREFORE, IN ORDER TO PROCESS THE ATIACHED VACATION PE1TfION IN

A TIMELY MANNER I SUGGEST WE ADOPT THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE OF TASKS:

1. MAY 14-MAY22:

CONFIRM TIIAT THE LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS AND EXHIBIT MAPS ARE ACCURATE AND

C /;,gc Ice .I 5/zt/1''Z- &Ibn
HAVE WAYNE S. DRAFf A MEMO CONFIRMING THAT TIlE VACATION PETITION HAS BEEN

SUBMmED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANNING COMMISSION CONDmONS OF APPROVAL.

DRAFT A RESOLUTlON INmATING TIlE VACATION PROCESS AND SETTING A DATE FOR A

PUBLIC HEARING.

SUBMIT AU. DOCUMENTS TO THE CITY RECORDER FOR COUNCIL ACTION ON JUNE 1.

1992.



2. JUNE 4, 1992: SEND NonCE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO TIlE WILSONVILLE SPOKESMAN

FOR PUBLICATION ON JUNE 10 AND JUNE 17.

3. JUNE 15, 1992: POST NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEA.!UNG ON TIlE SUBJEGf PROPERlY.

4. JUNE 25. 1992: SUBMIT ORDINANCE DECU.RING VACATION COMPLE110N FOR

COUNCIL ACTION ON FIRST Al'llD SECOND READING.

5. JULY 6. 1992: CONDUCT PUBLIC HEAPJNG AND COMPLhlh VACATION. (CITY

RECORDER TO TRANSMIT ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO COUNlY FOR RECORDING.)

OK? ...BE SURE AND LET ME KNOW IF t CAN BE OF HELP,
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8405 S.w. Nimbus Avenue
P.O. Box 80040
Portland, OR 97280

April 24, 1992

Mr. Jerry Krummel, Mayor
Honorable City Council
City of Wilsonville
3000 S.W. Town Center Loop Road East
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

RE:

,fla41~ /Jd;iate.£
May '; /CJCI2-

;i{V (~,r I)
~os~A.

FORMAL APPLICATION FOR STREET VACATION AND DRIVEWAY RELOCATION
CONDITION NO. 20, CITY FILE 91PC43, PROJECT THUNDER

Dear Mayor Krummel and Honorable Council Members:

The Tandy Corporation does hereby request approval to vacate existing street right-of-way and to relocate
access points from those as approved in local Improvement District No.5 to those as shown in the Stage
II Master Plan for the Project Thunder site (see Exhibit 'B '). We further request that a permanent utility
casement be retained over the vacated street right-of-way for existing utilities. This request is intended
to satisfy the remaining portion of Condition of Approval No. 20, City of Wilsonville file 91PC43, as
stated in the City of Wilsonville letter dated February 11, 1992, to Kim Beach, Capital Realty.

It is our understanding that by submitting this letter to the City, we are applying for approval to construct
the drive accesses as shown on the Stage II Master Plan. We request that you review our application at
your next possible City Council Meeting. The following items have also been submitted as a part of this
application:

• Check for $300 made payable to the City of Wilsonville for application fee.

• Legal Description of parcel to be vacated (Exhibit "A").

• Exhibit Map of parcel (Exhibit "AI").

• Stage II Master Plan (Exhibit "B").

The purpose of the street vacation and relocation of access points is to provide Project Thunder with more
functional access points. This request when approved, will satisfy the remaining requirements of
Condition 20.

On behalf of The Tandy Corporation, we look forward to working with the City in reviewing our request.

Sincerely,

W&H PACIFIC



D4~2'/1992 14:21
_______: "H~K~~~'~~ ~c:'~

. rB0PERTY OWNER)S CONSENT 'rOFfLE STREET VACAnON PEmrON

We, The Tandy Corporation 3.SJhe u.ndcrsigned, do hereby consent to apetition for street vacation on real
property owned b)' us, to be filed with the City of Wilsonville.

Signed this.df.day of M I 1992.

NDY CORPORA'fION

AUTHORIZED AGENT CONSENT

We, The Tandy Corporation as ¢e undersigned, do hereby authorize W&H Pacific to act as our ngem for
the street vacation application and any necessary casements for the P'.ROJECI' THUNDER site as required
by t.1C City of Wilson,,·ille. 'l'his consent is limited to 001)' me above actions as required by the city ~n

city case file 91PC43 for PROmer THUNDER.

~I_<I-- -~~~.

Title: V,~~) : iQ.0..



WlUtRANXY DZED

CAPITAL REALTY .CORP., an Oregon corporation~ Grantor, conveys and
warrants to TANDY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, Grante~, the real
~roperty described in exhibit A hereto~ free of encumbrances except as
speci::icallyset forth in exhibit 13 hereto.

The troe consideration for this transfer is S1911 Co4CJ·s..e.
I I

THIS LNS~UMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBEP IN THIS
INSTRUMENT I~ VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE J:..hWS AND REGUlJ\'I'IONS.
13EFOR$ SIGNING OR hCCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE
TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECR WITH THE ~P.ROPRI.ATE CIT:! OR COtTNTY PLANN!NG
DEPAkTM$NT TO VERIF¥ APPROVED USES.

DATED thie ij/ day of February, 1992.

CAPITAL REALTY CORP.,
an Oregon corporation

~~oe.>-__:

ss
SThTE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF m u ( i-hQmt1 ,'\-

---

CAPITAL REAL~Y CORP.,
an Oregon corporation

TANDY CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation

February &2, 1992, by
Corp., an oregon

UnlOGS a change is requested, all tax st~tements shall be sent to Grantee
at the following address:

Tandy Corporation
c/o TanQY Tax Service
1820 Two Tandy Center
P.O. Box 1643
Ft. Worth, TX 76101



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A pa~cel of land being a portion of Parcel l of Partition Plat
1991-202 of the Clackamas County Survey Records and a Dortion of
that certain tract described in deed to Plaza P,oyai recorded
September 5, 1980 in Recorder's Fee 80~3329S of the Clackamas
Count.y Deed Records and situated in the southeast quarter of
SeCtion 14 in Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Willamette Meridian,
City of wilsonville, Clackamas CountYr Oregon. Said parcel of land
being more particularly described as fol10 .....·£:

COMMENCING at the southeast corner of Section 14, Township 3 South,
~anae 1 west, Willamette Heridian, Clackamas County, Oregon: thence
North 00 ° 03' 01" East along the section line between Sections 13 and
14 a distance of 1,077.07 feet to the most westerly northwest
corner of Parcel 1 of Partition Plat No. 1991-164 recorded in Fee
91-48507 of the Clackamas County Plat Record,s and the TRUE POtNT OF
BEGINNI1~G: thence leaving said section l.ine and tracing the
southeaste~ly line of Parcel 1 of Part~tion P~at 1991-202 South
45°03'00>1 West 400.00 feet; thence leaving said sout.heast.erly line
Nort.h 44°57'00>1 West 435.01 "feet to a point of non-tangent
curvature; thence tracing the arC of a 2,000.00 foot. radius curve
to the right (t.he ,radial center of which bears l~orth 65°07' 50"
'West) through a cent):'al angle of 07°23' 12" an arc distance of
257.84 feet <{he long chord bears South 28°33'46" West 257.66 feet)
to the northeasterly right-of-way line of Town Center Loop Road
~est (a 72.00 foot-wide public road right-of-way); thence tracing
said northeastexly roadright-of-.....ay line, North 57°44' 38" West
72.00 feet. to a point of radial intersect.ion with a 1,928_00 foot
radius curve; thence leaving said northeasterly right-of-way line
and tracina the arc of a 1,928.00 foOt. radius curve to the left
(the radial cente·r bears North 57°44'38" 'West) through a central
angle or 05°32'12" an a~c distance of J.36.33. feet (t.he'long chord
bears North 29°29' 16" East 186.23 feet); thence South 89°52' 55"
West 304.91 feet t.o a point of non-tangent curvature on the said
nort.heasterly right-af-way line of Town Cent.er Loop Road West;
thence tracing said right-or- ..... ay line along a 268.16 foot radius
curve to the richt (~he radial center bears NOrt.h 56°01'43" East)
through a centril angle of 33°55' 55 11 an arc distance of 158.81 feet
(the long chord bears Nort.h 17°00'19 io 'West 156.50 feet) to a point.
of tangency; thence continuing along said right-of-way line North
00°02'22 1

' West 15J..37 feet. to the intersection wit.h the
southeasterly line of that. certain tract as deeded to the t.he
est.ate at Harold Laswell, et al, in deed recorded 1\.ori1 9, 1991 in
recorder's fee 91-33353 of the Clac)~ama$ County' Deed Records;
thence tracing the westerly line of said Laswell tract, said line
being common with the east.erly right-of-way line of TO'wn Cen..er
Loop RO<lc l"cs't Nort:.h 00 0 02' 22" West 98.21 teet. to a poin~ of
curvature; thence leaving said westerly line of ~aswell and cra~in9

the nort:.h~este=ly and nor~herly lines of said t:.ract. the :ollc~~n9

CourS5:S and distances: t.racing the arc of a 30.00 foet ;:,a·::ius
Curve t.o the right through a central angle of 90°00' ~1" ~:'t arc
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di st,anceof 47.13 feet (the long chord bears North 44".57 (58'1 East
42.43 feet) to a point of tangency; thence North 89 0 58 (19" EaSt
72.56 feet to the centerline of ~he vacated road known as Market
Road No. 27 and the so,-,-::heas~e::::ly line of that certain tract
described in deed to the City of Wilsonville recorded November 12,
1986 in recorder's fee 86-44959 of the Clackamas County Deed
Records; thence tracing said southeasterly line and· continuing
along the southeaste::::ly line of that certain tract described in
deed to the City of Wilsonville per Recorder's Fee 86-44957 at the
Clackamas County Deed Records North 38 0 37' 19" East 51.22 feet to
t.he northerly line of said t:::act per fee 86-44959; thence tracing
said northerly line South 89"58'19" West. 104.56 feet to a po:i.nt. of
cUrvaturei thence tracing a 30.00 foot radius curve to the right
through a central angle of 89°59'19" ,an arc distance of 47.12 feet
(the long chord bea.rs North 45°02'02" West 42.42 feet) to a point
of tangency on the easter~y right-ai-way line of said Town Center
Loop Road West as dedicated per document recorded May 31, 1984 in
R~~corder's fee 84-18317 of the Clackamas County Deed Records;
thence leaving said northerly property line and tracing said

, .;asterly right.-of-way line Nort.h 00°02' 22" west 3.21.76 feet; thence
leaving said easterly right-of way line and tracing the following
courses and· distances: North 89°52'55" East 894.38 feet to a line
being parallel with and 140.00 feet westerly of the said section
line common to sections 13 and l4j thence tracing said parallel
line South 00°03'01" West 528.73 feet; thence South 56°23'33" Bas'::
l6B.OO feet to the TRUE ~OINT OF BEGINNING.

Containing 648,809 square feet or 14.89 acres more or less.

l?,ARCEL2.LEG
467-0302
12/03/93.

O~£CiiO
~",-l"r.l'20. 'I?fi

PAT Mt,RC..tlIS
2~:;,'

/-;;'8-1L

A ?ORTION OF THE WITHIN DESCRIBED PRO~ERTY LIES WITHIN ~ART!TION PLAT 1992-24



:

FROM TAHDY NAME BRAND

--
EXH!BIT B

ENCUMBRANCES

1. Aneasemp.nt created by inst.t'u1J)ent, ;.ncludine the terms l).n~ provisi.(ln~;

!:her,E'of.
uatcd: JULY 2, 1971
Recorded: SEPT~{BER 28, 1972
Recorder's Fee No.: 72-29510
!n Favor of:· City of Wilsonv~lle

For: Sewer lines
AffeCts: A 20 £oot strip

2. An easement created by ins!:rUtller,t. inc::.ud:i.n£ thf' t'(;onlls and provisions
thereof.
Recorded: NOVEMBER 21 A 1985
Recorder's ree No.: 85-41394
In favor of: City of i,:ilsonvnle. Oregon
For: Pub15c utilities
Aff~cts: 6 feet in wi.dth along th~t portion of Town Center

'Loop west Roao wh:i.ch .l;tes Not th <Ir Ta~ Lot 200

3. An easement c:reat:ed by instrumel'lt. includine the terms anc:! provisions
th~r.eo£.

Dated: NOVEHBER 5, 1986
R~cordeci: NOVEMBER 12. 1986
Reco=oer~s Fee Ro.: 86-44958
~n Y~vor of: C:ity of Wil~onv~l~e. Oreeon
Fo~: S5de~alk/Fub;~c uti]j~ies

Affects: The Southerl;r J.ine of Tax Lot: 101

4. An easement crested by inst~utnent. in.c~.l)(ii.ng the terms and provisions
thereof. .
Dat~d: OCTOBER 31. 1986
Recorded: NOVffi1BER 12. 1980
Reco:.-der's =~C Ho.: 86-4-4960
in ravor of: City of Wilsonvil~e. OteeQn
For: Sidcvalk and ut~)id.es

Affects: The westerly portion

Sa5d easecent ?3S al~o set forth in Deed;
Record~d: ~UL! 9. 1991
Recorder:s Fee No.: 91-333.5:i

5. E:tl$eli\~nt$ in vacated st:re~.': area and the cond:i.tionn itnpos~d thereby.
Ord·j nance No.: .303
Da~ed: OCtOBER 6. 1986
Reco.ded: AUGUst 28. 1957
RecQ~derls ~ee ~o.: 87-39564
And Aoendeo by.
O:dinahcc i~o.: :;OS
Da!:ed: NOVEMBER 17. 1986
RGC01'dcd: l\OVEHB~?. 28. 19E·7
RC!corde:'o Fee No.: V7=39S65



6. Benefits and obligatS.on~ of the Crantees disclosed in A8r~omelit:. including
the t·erUIS:; and provisi,ons thereof;
tle.<:ed: AUGUST 7. 1990
Recorded: AUGUST 8. 1990
Recorder's Fee No.: 90-38782

7. Th~ pr~lises herein d~scribed were included wi~hin the bo~nda~ies of the
City of Wilsonville Urban Renewal Project as revealed by inQtrumenc.
Reco~ded: OCTOBER 12. 1990
Recorder's Fee No.: 90-51026

The tetlIls and provisions of said ins'!:rument were Illodified by instIUment;
Recorded; JULY 16. 1991
Recorder~s Fee No.: 91-34796 '.

8. Unrecorded waterline Easement: as disclosed by survey dated December 30. 1991 .
prepared by 'Ii 0- H Paci.fic. Job No. 467-C302.
(A£fects'9 12 inch line in approx~ll1ate center of property)

9. Easement Agreement, .dated February , 1992, recorded
February /!L, 1992, as Fee No. qa..-08573.

10. Easement Agreement, dated February , 1992, recorded
February I.!I-, ~992, a£i Fee No. qa..~cJf5']V.

11. Planned Business
center Property!
1992, as Fee No.

COIDmunity Declaration for Wilsonville Town
dated February (~, 1992, recorded February
ga-O?57S. - -'

..
..::r
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